ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 17 March 2020
doi: 10.3389/fimmu.2020.00434
Frontiers in Immunology | www.frontiersin.org 1 March 2020 | Volume 11 | Article 434
Edited by:
Rita Carsetti,
Bambino Gesù Children Hospital
(IRCCS), Italy

EN#page=24 (accessed March 03, 2020).
8. (ECDC) ECfDPaC. Influenza Virus Characterisation. (2015). Available online
at: https://www.ecdc.europa.eu/sites/default/files/media/en/publications/
Publications/influenza-virus-characterisation-april-2015.pdf (accessed
March 03, 2020).
9. Redlberger M, Aberle SW, Heinz FX, Popow-Kraupp T. Dynamics of
antigenic and genetic changes in the hemagglutinins of influenza A/H3N2
viruses of three consecutive seasons (2002/2003 to 2004/2005) in Austria.
Vaccine. (2007) 25:6061–9. doi: 10.1016/j.vaccine.2007.05.045
10. Tamura K, Dudley J, Nei M, Kumar S. MEGA4, a molecular evolutionary
genetic analysis MEGA software version 4.0.Mol Biol Evol. 24:1596–9.
11. Savage RD, Winter AL, Rosella LC, Olsha R, Gubbay JB, Skowronski DM,
et al. Strengths and limitations of assessing influenza vaccine effectiveness
using routinely collected, passive surveillance data in Ontario, Canada,
2007 to 2012: balancing efficiency versus quality. Euro Surveill. (2015)
20:21100. doi: 10.2807/1560-7917.ES2015.20.16.21100
12. Pebody R, Warburton F, Ellis J, Andrews N, Potts A, Cottrell
S, et al. End-of-season influenza vaccine effectiveness in adults
and children, United Kingdom, 2016/17. Euro Surveill. (2017)
22:17-00306. doi: 10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2017.22.44.17-00306
13. Skowronski DM, Chambers C, Sabaiduc S, Dickinson JA, Winter AL,
De Serres G, et al. Interim estimates of 2016/17 vaccine effecteiveness
against influenza A(H3N2), Canada, January (2017). Euro Surveill. (2017)
22:30460. doi: 10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2017.22.6.30460
14. Hergens MP, Baum U, Brytting M, Ikonen N, Haveri A, Wiman A, et al.
Mid-season real-time estimates of seasonal influenza vaccine effectiveness
in persons 65 years and older in register-based surveillance, Stockholm
County, Sweden, and Finland, January (2017). Euro Surveill. (2017)
22:30469. doi: 10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2017.22.8.30469
15. Kissling E, Rondy M. Early 2016/17 vaccine effectiveness estimates
against influenza A(H3N2): I-MOVE multicentre case control studies
at primary care and hospital levels in Europe. Euro Surveill. (2017)
22:30464. doi: 10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2017.22.7.30464
16. Belongia EA. Beyond antigenic match: moving toward greater
understanding of influenza vaccine effectiveness. J Infect Dis. (2017)
216:1477–80. doi: 10.1093/infdis/jix527
17. Skowronski DM, Chambers C, De Serres G, Sabaiduc S,Winter AL, Dickinson
JA, et al. Vaccine Effectiveness Against Lineage-matched and -mismatched
Influenza B Viruses Across 8 Seasons in Canada, 2010-2011 to 2017-2018. Clin
Infect Dis. (2019) 68:1754–7. doi: 10.1093/cid/ciy876
18. Skowronski DM, Chambers C, De Serres G, Dickinson JA, Winter
AL, Hickman R, et al. Early season co-circulation of influenza
A(H3N2) and B(Yamagata): interim estimates of 2017/18 vaccine
effectiveness, Canada, January (2018). Euro Surveill. (2018)
23:18-00035. doi: 10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2018.23.5.18-00035
19. Pebody R, Djennad A, Ellis J, Andrews N, Marques DFP, Cottrell
S, et al. End of season influenza vaccine effectiveness in adults and
children in the United Kingdom in 2017/18. Euro Surveill. (2019)
24:1800488. doi: 10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2019.24.31.1800488
20. Rondy M, Kissling E, Emborg HD, Gherasim A, Pebody R, Trebbien
R, et al. Interim 2017/18 influenza seasonal vaccine effectiveness:
combined results from five European studies. Euro Surveill. (2018)
23:18-00086. doi: 10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2018.23.9.18-00086
21. Tricco AC, Chit A, Soobiah C, Hallett D, Meier G, Chen MH,
et al. Comparing influenza vaccine efficacy against mismatched and
matched strains: a systematic review and meta-analysis. BMC Med. (2013)
11:153. doi: 10.3138/CTR.153.005
22. Skowronski DM, Leir S, Sabaiduc S, Murti M, Dickinson JA, Olsha
R, et al. Interim estimates of 2018/19 vaccine effectiveness against
influenza A(H1N1)pdm09, Canada, January (2019). Euro Surveill. (2019)
24:1900055. doi: 10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2019.24.4.1900055
23. Chiu SS, Kwan MY, Feng S, Chan EL, Chua H, Wong JS, et al. Early
season estimate of influenza vaccination effectiveness against influenza
hospitalisation in children, Hong Kong, winter influenza season 2018/19.
Euro Surveill. (2019) 24:1900056. doi: 10.2807/1560-7917.ES.2019.24.5.19
00056
24. Kissling E, Rose A, Emborg HD, Gherasim A, Pebody R, Pozo F,
et al. Interim 2018/19 influenza vaccine effectiveness: six European
studies, October 2018 to January (2019). Euro Surveill. (2019)